Maine law.
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712 PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

CHAP. 202 

Chapter 201. 

RESOL VE, in Favor of the Pownal State School, for Additions and 
Improvements. 

Pownal State School, new construction. Resolved: That if the income 
of the state exceeds its requirements during the period from July I, 1933 
to June 30, 1934 and if in the opinion of the governor and council the 
financial condition of the state will warrant, the governor and council may 
set aside from such surplus revenue, for new construction and improve­
ments at the Pownal State School, the sum of $215,000 to be expended by 
the department of health and welfare under direction of the goVernor and 
council. 

Provided further, that the sum herein designated shall be expended as 
follows, and shall be deemed a carrying account during the period of con­
struction: 

To build and equip boys' school building 
To build and equip dormitory for females 

Approved :i\:larch 31, 1933 

Chapter 202. 

1934-1935 
$ 60,000.00 

155,000.00 

$215,000.00 

RESOL VE, on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives of the 
Eighty-sixth Legislature. 

Pay roll of the house of representatives. Resolved: That there be, 
and hereby is, appropriated the sum of $104,623, to be paid to the persons 
named in the following pay roll according to the sum set against the name 
of each. 

PAY ROLL 

Of the members and officers of the house of representatives of the 
eighty-sixth legislature, at the session held in Augusta, commencing on 
the fourth day of January in the year of our Lord, one thousand nine 
hundred and thirty-three. 

Towns 

Lewiston 

-Members' 
Names Miles 

County of Androscoggin 
Ernest J. Audet 55 

Mileage 
and 

Attend- Attend-
ance ance 

$600 $6rr 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

John P. Breen 55 600 6Il 
Henry J. Forgue 55 600 6Il 
George Hamel 55 600 6Il 
Napoleon H. Hamel 55 600 6Il 

Auburn Louis E. Flanders 55 600 6Il 
Bancroft H. Wallingford 55 600 6Il 
Daniel W. Webber 55 600 6Il 

Lisbon Charles Gross 45 600 609 
Livermore Francis S. Dow 85 600 617 
Mechanic Falls Forest L. Mason 70 600 614 
Webster Charles C. Holden 60 600 612 
"'.Tales Charles A. Ham 60 600 612 

County of Aroostook 

Crystal Abram H. White 190 600 638 
Weston John Hubert Crowell 165 600 633 
Houlton Nathaniel Tompkins 215 600 643 
Oakfield Charles L. Sprague 200 600 640 
Bridgewater Harvey A. Tompkins 230 600 646 
Caribou Herschel D. Collins 270 600 654 
Fort Fairfield George F. Ashby 265 600 6~'> :J.) 

Presque Isle Freeman E.' Bennett 260 600 652 
Easton \i\Tillis A. MacPherson 260 600 652 
Limestone Norman 1. Gallagher 290 600 658 
Van Buren J 01111 B. Michaud 305 600 661 
Frenchville Elbridge C. Gagnon 335 600 667 
.Wallagrass PI. Ernest G. Labbee 300 600 660 
Eagle Lake :Michael c. Burns 270 600 654 
Masardis J. Allen Smith 225 600 645 
Woodland Frank P. Thomas 270 600 654 

County of Cumberland 

Portland Joseph S. Bucknam 65 600 613 
Franz U. Burkett 65 700 713 
Llewellyn Carleton 65 600 613 
William H. Dow 65 600 613 
Gail Laughlin 65 600 613 
Frank H. Plummer 65 600 613 
Edgar E. Rounds 65 600 613 

Westbrook King S. Raymond 70 600 614 
John C. Scates 70 600 614 
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CIL'lP . .202 

Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

Brunswick La val R. Lebel 35 600 607 
Philias J. lVlorin 35 600 607 

Bridgton Harry W. McKinney II5 600 623 
Gorham Edgar F. Carswell 75 600 61 5 
Scarboro J. Harold. Newcomb 75 600 61 5 
Pownal Oliver O. Stover 50 600 6IO 
Cumberland Henry VV. Hanson 55 600 6II 
SO. Portland Clinton T. Goudy 70 600 614 

George E. Hill 70 600 614 
Frank W. Richardson 70 600 614 

Baldwin John O. Sanborn 95 600 619 
Harrison Ernest E. Ward I05 600 621 
Raymond Edward M. Mason 85 600 617 
Casco Milton S. Hancock 85 600 61 7 
No. Yarmouth Charles L. Dunn 50 600 6IO 

County of Franklin 
Farmington Simon J. Luce I05 600 621 
Wilton John F. Blanchard 95 600 619 
Weld Oscar H. Sanborn I05 600 621 
Rangeley Reed H. Ellis 175 600 635 

County of Hancock 
Aurora A. Russell Mace IIO 600 622 
Bar Harbor Oliver G. Hall 140 600 628 . 

Penobscot Reuben DeVereux IIO 600 622 
Brooksville Ray C. Gray 120 600 624 
Bluehill Otis Littlefield II5 600 623 
Mt. Desert Rae D. Graves 130 600 626 

County of Kennebec 
Augusta Ralph W. Farris 5 600 601 

Leroy F. Hussey 5 600 601 
Waterville Walter VV. Berry 20 600 604 

Arthur VV. Bushey 20 600 604 
Gardiner Charles S. Cobb 10 600 602 
Clinton George E. Rand 30 600 606 
Winslow Warren E. Belanger 20 600 604 
Farmingdalf': Howard W. Eastman 10 600 602 
Pittston Edgar B. Fowles IS 600 603 
Hallowell Barry H. Mayers 5 600 601 

. Winthrop Ed\vard R. Jones 10 600· 602 
'Wayne Luther M. Norris 20 600 604 
Belgrade C. E. Tillson 20 600 604 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

County of Knox 

Rockland Neil A. Fogg 95 600 619 
Louis A. V/alker 95 600 619 

Rockport Arth ur K. -V\ialker 100 600 620 
Hope Everett N. Hobbs IIO 600 622 
Friendship Winthrop J. Whitney II5 600 623 
Vinalhaven William A. Smith 105 600 621 

County of Lincoln 
Whitefield Hervey C. Bailey 20 600 604 
Boothbay Elton H. Lewis 70 600 614 
Wiscasset F. Burton .Haggett 55 600 6II 

County of Oxford 

Rumford Merle F. Burgess II5 600 623 
Andover Ralph D. Thurston 130 600 626 
Mexico· . Burton W. Goodwin II5 600 623 
Woodstock Albert H. Russ 75 600 615 
Sumner James Boyle 6.~ 600 613 
Fryeburg Earl P. Osgood 'II5 600 623 
\'Vaterford Ralph B. Knight 85 600 617 
Bethel Marshall R. Hastings II5 600 623 

County of Penobscot 
Bangor Marion E. Martin 80 600 616 

Charles G. O'Connor 80 600 616 
Kingsbury B. Piper 80 600 616 
James P. Quine 80 600 616 

Brewer Walter J. Sargent 85 600 617 
Old Town J olm H. Hickey 90 600 618 
Dexter Peter S. Plouff 65 600 613 
Newport Lewman B. Soper 50 600 610 
Dixmont 'Louis 1. Bussey 65 600 613 
Lagrange 'William M. Rea 100 600 620 
Hermon Howard B. Leathers 75 600 615 
Orono Howard C. Smith 90 600 618 
Veazie Frank J. Mack 80 600 616 
Lincoln Hilburn D. Haskell 125 600 625 
Millinocket Frank '0/. Rush 145 600 629 
Patten Hubert A. Nevers 175 600 635 
Lee Robert R. -Whitten 145 600 629 
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Mileage 
and 

Members' Attend- Attend-
Towns Names Miles ance ance 

County of Piscataquis 

Monson Roy M. Hescock 105 600 621 
Brownville Envin G. Ryder lIS 600 623 
Dover-Foxcroft Harvey R. Williams 85 600 617 
Sebec Charles J. Chase 90 600 618 

County of Sagadahoc 

Bath Wilbur C. Oliver 45 600 ·609 
Henry C. Wright 45 600 609 

Richmond George A. Hawkes 20 600 604 
\;\,Toolwich Frank R. Bailey 45 600 609 

County of Somerset 

Skowhegan Francis Howard Friend 40 600 608 
Fairfield Bessie M. Carter 25 600 605 
Pittsfield Sanger M. Cook 45 600 609 
Canaan Cecil M. Lancaster 50 600 610 
Madison Max C. Viles 60 600 612 
Anson Earl Fenlason 55 600 611 
Caratunk PI. Ralph Sterling 80 600 616 

County of Waldo 

Belfast George C. Thompson 70 600 614 
Thorndike A. Burleigh Ward 40 600 608 
Northport Irvin O. Hills 75 600 61 5 
Winterport Roy Lynde Fernald 95 600 619 

County of Washington 

Cooper Lindsay Clarke 210 600 642 
East Machias Everett C. Lindsey 170 600 634 
Lubec Carroll B. Peacock 200 600 640 
Eastport Edw. B. Eldridge 210 600 642 
Calais William S. Tupper 210 600 642 
Baring Clifford G. Chase 210 600 642 
Milbridge Nathan H. Shaw 145 600 629 
Jonesboro Shapleigh C. Drisko 155 600 631 

County of York 
Biddeford James P. Allison 80 600 616 

Armand Duquette 80 600 616 
Benjamin S. Stern 80 600 616 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

Towns 

Saco 
Sanford 

Berwick 
Kennebunk 
York 
Lebanon 
Limington 
Alfred 
Hollis 
Eliot 

Members' 
Names 

Elgen B. Berwick 
Arthur Carignan 
Charles E. Vallely 
Harold S. Clement 
George J. VVentworth 
Elmer R. Young 
Edgar B. Lord 
Charles N. Chase 
Emery S. Littlefield 
William B. Deering 
Edward C. Bartlett 

Miles 

80 

100 

100 
120 
100 

13° 
125 
95 

100 
85 

135 

Officers of the House 

Harvey R. Pease, Clerk, Wiscasset 55 
Earl L. Wing, Asst. Clerk, Kingfield 125 
Frank H. Treworgy, Sergeant-at-Arms, 

Surry 115 
Kenneth E. Sanborn, Asst. Sergeant-at-Arms, 

Nlonmouth 20 
Patrick H. Fitzgerald, Doorkeeper, Augusta 5 
Daniel H. Foley, Page, VVinterportIOS 
George B. Wood, Jr., Page, Rockland 95 
James E. Harvey, Document Clerk, Readfield IS 
Cecil Clay, Reporter, Belfast 70 
Ruel C. Hanks, Asst. Reporter, Augusta 5 
E. May Chapman, Sec. to Clerk, Belfast 70 
Regis T. Strout, Legislative Docket Clerk, 

Gardiner 10 

B. Mildred Small, Sec. to Speaker, Newport So 
Lena 1. Robertson, Sten. to Reporter, Augusta 5 
Mary E. Gray, Sten. to Asst. Reporter, 

Old Orchard 80 
-Regis T. Strout, Legislative Docket Clerk 

(for completing Journal and indexing 
after the close of the session of the 
legislature) 

15,990 

Approved :March 31, 1933 

717 

CHAP. 202 

Mileage 
and 

Attend- Attend-
ance ance 

600 616 
600 620 
600 620 
600 624 
600 620 
600 626 
600 625 
600 619 
600 620 
600 617 
600 627 

$2,000 
1,200 

600 

450 

300 

300 
300 
500 

1,750 

700 

700 

500 
500 
550 

225 

ISO 

$2,OII 
1,225 

454 
301 

321 

319 
50 3 

1,764 
701 

714 

502 
SID 
55 1 

ISO 
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